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Spring Camp Notes • Week 2
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2019 UTAH SPRING FOOTBALL SCHEDULE
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PracƟ ce • 3:00 pm
Interviews 4:45 pm
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PracƟ ce • 3:00 pm
No Interviews

 5
Scrimmage • 3:00 pm
Interviews 4:45 pm

Utah Football Returns From Spring Break
After taking last week off  for the University’s spring break, the Utah football team resumes camp this week, holding practices on 
Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday. Interviews will be conducted after practice on Tuesday, Mar. 19 and Thursday, Mar. 21. Outdoor 
practices are open to the public. All three practices this week will be held at the Eccles Football Facility. 

Week 2 PracƟ ce Schedule
TU, Mar. 19 3:00-4:45 p.m. (Eccles Football Center Fields)
TH, Mar. 21 3:00-4:45 p.m. (Eccles Football Center Fields)
SA, Mar. 23 10:00-noon (Eccles Football Center Fields)

Camp Notes
Tuesday will mark the fi rst practice of the spring with tackling permitted. The Utes will also tackle on Saturday, while there will be 
no tackling on Thursday. For the remainder of the spring, two of the three practices each week will feature tackling … After three 
years as the co-special teams coordinator, Sharrieff  Shah has been promoted to special teams coordinator. Shah is preparing for his 
eighth year coaching the cornerbacks.

In the Huddle
During the fi rst week of camp, senior off ensive lineman Kyle Lanterman was placed on scholarship. He has been with the program 
as a walk-on since 2015 … According to head coach Kyle Whittingham, positions that stood out in the week prior to spring break 
were the defensive line, cornerbacks and quarterbacks … Quarterback reps will continue to be split fairly evenly for now between 
Tyler Huntley, Jason Shelley, Drew Lisk and Cameron Rising, but that will change as spring ball progresses …  Spring enroll-
ees who impressed in their fi rst week of camp were quarterback Rising, defensive end Semisi Lauaki, linebacker Manny Bowen, 
punter Ben Lennon and off ensive lineman Luke Felix-Fualalo.

What’s Ahead
The annual Pro Day (closed to the public) is Thursday, Mar. 28 … Future Saturday practices (all scrimmages) will be held at Rice-
Eccles Stadium, with the fi rst on Saturday, Mar. 30 at 10 a.m. in Rice-Eccles Stadium.  
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Utah Spring Roster

1 Tyler Huntley
1 Jaylon Johnson
2 Zack Moss
3 Demari Simpkins 
4 TJ Green
5 Tareke Lewis
6 Bradlee Anae 
6 Armand Shyne
7 Devonta’e Henry-Cole
7 Cameron Rising
8 Jayden Clemons
9 Bronson Boyd
9 Tyrone Young-Smith
10 R.J. Hubert
11 Malone Mataele
11 Terrell Perriman
12 Chayden Johnston
12 Drew Lisk
13 Donte Banton
13 Francis Bernard
14 Zach Hymas
14 Josh Nurse
15 Jason Shelley
17 Derrick Vickers
18 Britain Covey 
18 Nygel King 
19 Vonte Davis
19 Bryan Thompson
20 Devin Lloyd
21 Solomon Enis 
22 Devin Brumfi eld
23 Julian Blackmon
24 Sione Lund
25 Jaylen Dixon
25 Quinn Fabrizio
26 Terrell Burgess 
27 Mason Woodward
28 Javelin Guidry 
29 Nephi Sewell
31 Keala Santiago
33 Ben Lennon
34 Alassane Niang
35 Jonoven Smith
35 Edward Vander
36 Christian Folau
38 Stone Azarcon
39 Tre O’Guinn
40 Ali’i Niumatalolo
41 Hauati Pututau
42 Mika Tafua
43 Manny Bowen
45 Andrew Mata’afa
45 Samson Nacua
46 Connor Haller
48 Noah Rodriguez-
 Trammell
49 Pita Tonga
50 Fua Pututau      
50 Orlando Umana
51 Samu Elisaia
52 John Penisini 
53 Johnny Maea

NUMERICAL No. Name Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Yr. Exp. Age Hometown/Previous School
6 Bradlee Anae  DE 6-3 263 Sr. 3VL 21 Laie, Hawaii/Kahuku HS
59 Moroni Anae LB 6-1 229 Jr. SQ 20 San Diego, Calif./Riverside CC
38 Stone Azarcon DB 6-3 187 So. SQ 20 Draper, Utah/Juan Diego HS
13 Donte Banton WR 6-0 189 Fr. HS 19 Lauderhill, Fla./Deerfi eld Beach HS
76 London Bartholomew OL 6-1 295 Jr. SQ 21 Mesa, Ariz./Ohio Wesleyan
13 Francis Bernard LB 6-0 242 Sr. 1VL 24 Herriman, Utah/BYU
90 Keaton Bills DT 6-4 295 Fr. HS 21 Draper, Utah/Corner Canyon HS
23 Julian Blackmon DB 6-1 190 Sr. 3VL 21 Layton, Utah/Layton HS
43 Manny Bowen LB 6-2 235 Sr. TR 22 Barnegat, N.J./Penn State
9 Bronson Boyd DB 6-0 186 So. 1VL 21 Arlington, Texas/Texas Tech
22 Devin Brumfi eld RB 5-10 208 So. 1VL 20 Covington, La./Covington HS
26 Terrell Burgess  DB 6-0 191 Sr. 3VL 20 San Marcos, Calif./San Marcos HS
8 Jayden Clemons QB 6-1 183 Fr. HS 18 Lehi, Utah/Skyridge HS
18 Britain Covey  WR 5-8 170 Jr. 2VL 22 Provo, Utah/Timpview HS
94 Jackson Cravens DT 6-3 296 Fr. RS 19 Provo, Utah/Timpview HS
71 Braeden E. Daniels OL 6-4 292 Fr. RS 19 Carrollton, Texas/Hebron HS
19 Vonte Davis DB 6-0 185 Jr. 1VL 20 Rosenberg, Texas/Blinn College
25 Jaylen Dixon WR 5-9 165 So. 1VL 20 Frisco, Texas/Lone Star HS
51 Samu Elisaia LB 6-0 231 Jr. SQ 21 South Jordan, Utah/Snow College
21 Solomon Enis  WR 6-3 197 So. 1VL 19 Phoenix, Ariz./North Canyon HS
25 Quinn Fabrizio LB 6-3 220 Fr. RS 23 Sandy, Utah/Alta HS
88 Bapa Falemaka TE 6-3 246 Jr. 1VL 21 Grantsville, Utah/Judge Memorial HS
72 Luke Felix-Fualalo OL 6-7 304 Fr. HS 19 Brisbane, Australia/Mater Dei HS (Calif.)
83 Holden Fielding WR 5-10 163 Fr. RS 23 Vancouver, Wash./Columbia River HS
36 Christian Folau LB 6-1 237 So. TR 22 Salt Lake City/BYU
55 Nick Ford OL 6-5 315 So. 1VL 18 San Pedro, Calif./San Pedro HS
89 Cole Fotheringham TE 6-4 250 So. 1VL 21 San Clemente, Calif./San Clemente HS
 Daniel Fui DB 5-11 190 So. HS 20 South Jordan, Utah/Bingham HS
99 Leki Fotu  DT 6-5 327 Sr. 3VL 21 West Valley City, Utah/Herriman HS
56 Tyler Gonzalez DE 6-3 226 Fr. RS 20 San Diego, Calif./Granite Hills HS
4 TJ Green RB 5-11 199 So. 1VL 20 Chandler, Ariz./Chandler HS
28 Javelin Guidry  DB 5-9 186 Jr. 2VL 21 Murrieta, Calif./Vista Murrieta HS
46 Connor Haller TE 6-2 230 Jr. 2VL 23 Salt Lake City/Olympus HS
95 Malik Haynes DL 6-2 249 Sr. SQ 21 Hauula, Hawaii/Ventura College
7 Devonta’e Henry-Cole RB 5-8 194 Jr. 2VL 22 Boca Raton, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas School
10 R.J. Hubert DB 6-0 195 So. 1VL 21 Logandale, Nev./Moapa Valley HS 
1 Tyler Huntley QB 6-1 200 Sr. 3VL 21 Dania, Fla./Hallandale HS
14 Zach Hymas QB 6-2 202 So. TR 22 Logandale, Nev./Weber State
 Brydon Johnson DB 6-2 189 Fr. RS 19 Salt Lake City/West HS
1 Jaylon Johnson DB 6-0 190 Jr. 2VL 21 Fresno, Calif./Central East HS
12 Chayden Johnston K/P 6-1 160 So. 1VL 22 South Jordan, Utah/Bingham HS
81 Yioti Karahalios WR 6-1 200 Fr. RS 19 Salt Lake City/Skyline HS
18 Nygel King  DB 6-0 180 Jr. 2VL 22 Tomball, Texas/Klein Oak HS
91 Blake Kuithe  DE 6-3 247 Fr. RS 19 Katy, Texas/Cinco Ranch HS
80 Brant Kuithe  TE 6-2 229 So. 1VL 19 Katy, Texas/Cinco Ranch HS
66 Kyle Lanterman OL 6-2 300 Sr. 3VL 22 Long Beach, Calif./Woodrow Wilson HS
93 Semisi Lauaki DE 6-3 276 Fr. HS 21 Hawthorne, Calif./Leuzinger HS
33 Ben Lennon P 6-2 204 Fr. HS 24 Viewbank, Australia/Swinburne Univ.
5 Tareke Lewis DB 5-11 180 Sr. 1VL 23 Palatka, Fla./Riverside CC
 Lucas Lilly DB 6-0 185 So. HS 19 Bozeman, Mont./Bozeman HS
12 Drew Lisk QB 6-1 195 Jr. 2VL 21 Draper, Utah/Jordan HS
20 Devin Lloyd LB 6-3 230 So. 1VL 20 Chula Vista, Calif./Otay Ranch HS
24 Sione Lund LB 6-0 236 So. SQ 20 Holladay, Utah/Stanford
53 Johnny Maea OL 6-4 277 Fr. HS 21 Salt Lake City/East HS
54 Paul Maile OL 6-2 300 Fr. RS 19 Salt Lake City/East HS
 Jared March P 5-11 174 Fr. HS 19 Twin Falls, Idaho/Canyon Ridge HS
93 Keegan Markgraf SN 6-3 228 Jr. 1VL 23 Hamilton, Ont.,/Central Michigan
45 Andrew Mata’afa LB 6-3 220 Fr. RS 19 San Diego, Calif./Mt. Carmel HS
11 Malone Mataele DB 5-11 180 Fr. RS 19 Placentia, Calif./Santa Margarita Catholic HS
58 Simi Moala OL 6-7 298 Fr. RS 22 Hawthorne, Calif./Cathedral HS
98 Viane Moala DT 6-6 303 Jr. RS 21 Ili’ili, American Samoa/Hawaii 
58 Steven Moea’i DE 6-3 259 Fr. HS 21 West Jordan, Utah/West Jordan HS
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Utah Spring Roster
NUMERICAL
54 Paul Maile
54 Dallin Pili
55 Nick Ford
56 Tyler Gonzalez
57 Eli Morrow
58 Simi Moala
58 Steven Moea’i
59 Moroni Anae
63 Stratten Wagner
65 Paul Toala
66 Kyle Lanterman
68 Mo Unutoa 
71 Braeden E. Daniels
72 Luke Felix-Fualalo
74 Ryan Toa
76 London Bartholomew
77 Darrin Paulo
80 Brant Kuithe 
81 Yioti Karahalios
82 Dylan Slavens
83 Holden Fielding
84 Dominique Thompson
86 Devaughn Vele
87 Thomas Yassmin
88 Bapa Falemaka
89 Cole Fotheringham
90 Keaton Bills
91 Blake Kuithe 
92 Maxs Tupai
93 Semisi Lauaki
93 Keegan Markgraf
94 Jackson Cravens
95 Malik Haynes
97 Jadon Redding
98 Viane Moala
99 Leki Fotu 

57 Eli Morrow DT 6-0 251 Fr. RS 19 Huntsville, Ala./Huntsville HS
2 Zack Moss RB 5-10 215 Sr. 3VL 21 Hialeah Gardens, Fla./Hallandale HS
45 Samson Nacua WR 6-3 195 Jr. 2VL 21 Provo, Utah/Timpview HS
34 Alassane Niang DB 6-0 190 Sr. SQ 22 Salt Lake City/Fresno City College
40 Ali’i Niumatalolo TE 6-2 230 Jr. 2VL 21 Annapolis, Md./Broadneck HS 
14 Josh Nurse DB 6-3 197 Sr. 2VL 23 Fayetteville, Ga./Blinn College
39 Tre O’Guinn DB 5-10 182 Fr. RS 19 Phoenix, Ariz./North Canyon HS
77 Darrin Paulo OL 6-5 318 Sr. 3VL 22 Sacramento, Calif./Grant HS
52 John Penisini  DT 6-2 318 Sr. 2VL 22 West Jordan, Utah/Snow College
11 Terrell Perriman WR 5-11 185 Fr. RS 20 Miami, Fla./Miami Central HS
54 Dallin Pili LB 6-0 237 Fr. RS 22 Pleasant Grove, Utah/Pleasant Grove HS
50 Fua Pututau       DT 6-1 263 Fr. RS 21 Salt Lake City/Cottonwood HS
41 Hauati Pututau DT 6-3 304 Jr. 2VL 23 Salt Lake City/Cottonwood HS
97 Jadon Redding K 5-11 187 Fr. HS 19 Fredericksburg, Va./Colonial Forge HS
7 Cameron Rising QB 6-2 225 So. TR 20 Ventura, Calif./Texas
48 Noah Rodriguez-Trammell SN 6-2 211 So. 1VL 20 Van Nuys, Calif./Notre Dame HS
 Soa Roasales TE 6-4 205 Fr. HS 21 Provo, Utah/Provo HS
31 Keala Santiago DB 5-11 205 Jr. RS 21 Hauula, Hawaii/Hawaii
29 Nephi Sewell DB 6-0 205 Jr. TR 20 St. George, Utah/Nevada
15 Jason Shelley QB 5-11 192 So. 1VL 20 Little Elm, Texas/Lone Star HS
6 Armand Shyne RB 5-11 217 Sr. 2VL 22 Oakland, Calif./American River College
 Kaden Simmonds LB 6-3 237 Fr. RS 21 Woods Cross, Utah/Bountiful HS
3 Demari Simpkins  WR 5-10 181 Sr. 3VL 21 Carol City, Fla./Hallandale HS
82 Dylan Slavens WR 5-11 175 So. 1VL 24 Springville, Utah/Springville HS
35 Jonoven Smith DB 5-10 177 Fr. RS 19 Fullerton, Calif./Fullerton Union HS
42 Mika Tafua DE 6-3 250 So. 1VL 22 Laie, Hawaii/Kamehameha HS
 Taimi Taimi WR 6-3 187 Fr. HS 21 Santa Clara, Utah/Snow College HS
19 Bryan Thompson WR 6-2 205 So. 2VL 20 Moreno Valley, Calif./Rancho Verde HS
84 Dominique Thompson WR 5-11 178 Fr. RS 18 Buena Park, Calif./Cypress HS
74 Ryan Toa OL 6-5 348 Fr. RS 19 Provo, Utah/Orem HS
65 Paul Toala OL 6-4 327 Sr. 2VL 25 Burien, Wash./Dixie State College
49 Pita Tonga DT 6-1 301 Jr. 2VL 23 Taylorsville, Utah/Highland HS
 Tae Tonga DB 6-0 208 Sr. SQ 22 Modesto, Calif./Modesto JC
92 Maxs Tupai DE 6-1 250 Jr. 2VL 21 Taylorsville, Utah/Murray HS
50 Orlando Umana OL 6-4 325 Jr. 2VL 21 Sacramento, Calif./Grant HS
68 Mo Unutoa  OL 6-4 300 So. SQ 19 Kapaa, Hawaii/Kapaa HS
35 Edward Vander RB 6-0 204 Jr. RS 20 Long Beach, Calif./Montana State
86 Devaughn Vele WR 6-4 203 Fr. HS 21 San Diego, Calif./Rancho Bernardo HS
17 Derrick Vickers WR 5-11 190 Sr. 1VL 23 Bakersfi eld, Calif./Bakersfi eld College
63 Stratten Wagner OL 6-3 302 Jr. SQ 23 Lindon, Utah/Snow College
27 Mason Woodward RB 5-9 211 Sr. 2VL 24 West Point, Utah/Syracuse HS
87 Thomas Yassmin TE 6-5 250 Fr. RS 19 Sydney, Australia/The Scots College
9 Tyrone Young-Smith WR 6-4 206 Sr. 3VL 22 Fresno, Calif./Edison HS

Expected in the Fall
No. Name Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Yr. Exp.  Hometown/Previous School
Micah Bernard RB 5-11 188 Fr. HS  Long Beach, Calif./Gahr HS
Falcon Kaumatule DE 6-7 232 Fr. HS  Las Vegas/Bishop Gorman HS
Sataoa Laumea OL 6-4 300 Fr. HS  Rialto, Calif./Eisenhower HS
Aaron Lowe DB 6-0 179 Fr. HS  Mesquite, Texas/West Mesquite HS
JaTravis McCloud DB 5-11 186 Fr. HS  Tulsa, Okla./Union HS
Bamidele Olaseni OL 6-7 332 Jr. JC  London, England/Garden City CC
LaCarea Pleasant-Johnson DB 6-1 161 Fr. HS  Phoenix, Ariz./Mountain Pointe HS
Drew Rawls DB 6-0 184 Fr. HS  Beaumont, Texas/West Brook HS
Marist Talavou OL 6-2 320 Fr. HS  Norwalk, Calif./St. John Bosco HS
Jordan Wilmore RB 5-8 199 Fr. HS  Los Angeles, Calif./Lawndale HS


